

No. 12-357

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

GIRIDHAR C. SEKHAR,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

PAUL D. CLEMENT

Counsel of Record

GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.

BANCROFT PLLC

1919 M Street NW

Suite 470

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 234-0090

pclement@bancroftpllc.com

Counsel for Petitioner

April 15, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Internal, Non-Binding Opinion Or Recommendation Of A Salaried Government Attorney Is Not “Property” Under The Extortion Provision Of The Hobbs Act.	3
A. The Government’s Broad Definition of Hobbs Act “Property” Is Inconsistent With the Relevant Precedents.	3
B. The Government Cannot Meaningfully Rebut the Far-Reaching and Harmful Consequences of Its Broad Definition of Hobbs Act “Property.”	19
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bianco v. Eisen</i> , 75 N.Y.S.2d 914 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1944).....	17
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc.</i> <i>v. W. Va. Dep't of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	23
<i>Canfield v. Moreschi</i> , 40 N.Y.S.2d 757 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1943).....	17
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987)	13
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	10, 11, 12, 19
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary</i> <i>Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	18
<i>Corn Prods. Ref. Co. v. Comm'r</i> , 350 U.S. 46 (1955)	8
<i>Dusing v. Nuzzo</i> , 29 N.Y.S.2d 882 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1941).....	17
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992)	14, 17
<i>Libertad v. Welch</i> , 53 F.3d 428 (1st Cir. 1995)	22
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991)	14
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	12, 19, 23

<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Bank of Austl. Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010)	23
<i>Ne. Women’s Ctr., Inc. v. McMonagle</i> , 868 F.2d 1342 (3d Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>People ex rel. Short v. Warden</i> , 130 N.Y.S. 698 (App. Div. 1911)	15
<i>People v. Ashworth</i> , 222 N.Y.S. 24 (App. Div. 1927)	16
<i>People v. Barondess</i> , 31 N.E. 240 (N.Y. 1892)	15
<i>People v. Cuddihy</i> , 271 N.Y.S. 2d 450 (Ct. Gen. Sess. 1934).....	9
<i>People v. Hughes</i> , 32 N.E. 1105 (N.Y. 1893)	15
<i>People v. Learman</i> , 28 N.Y.S.2d 360 (App. Div. 1941)	5, 16
<i>People v. Sheridan</i> , 174 N.Y.S. 327 (App. Div. 1919)	15
<i>People v. Squillante</i> , 185 N.Y.S.2d 357 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1959).....	16
<i>People v. Weinseimer</i> , 102 N.Y.S. 579 (App. Div. 1907)	15
<i>Scheidler v. Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010)	12, 19
<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960)	20, 23

<i>United States v. Arena</i> , 180 F.3d 380 (2d Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>United States v. Bellomo</i> , 176 F.3d 580 (2d Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>United States v. Cain</i> , 671 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>United States v. Coppola</i> , 671 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>United States v. Culbert</i> , 435 U.S. 371 (1978)	20
<i>United States v. Enmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396 (1973)	15, 19, 24
<i>United States v. Gotti</i> , 459 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 797 F.2d 358 (7th Cir. 1986)	22
<i>United States v. McFall</i> , 558 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>United States v. Nardello</i> , 393 U.S. 286 (1969)	11
<i>United States v. Stephens</i> , 964 F.2d 424 (5th Cir. 1992)	22
<i>United States v. Teamsters</i> , 315 U.S. 521 (1942)	23
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 647 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>United States v. Tropiano</i> , 418 F.2d 1069 (2d Cir. 1969).....	23

<i>United States v. Vigil</i> , 523 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>United States v. Zemek</i> , 634 F.2d 1159 (9th Cir. 1980)	22
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1341	11
18 U.S.C. § 1346	12
18 U.S.C. § 1951(b)(2).....	14, 21
29 U.S.C. § 52	18
N.Y. Penal Law § 850 (1909).....	15
N.Y. Penal Law § 851 (1909).....	15
Other Authorities	
Br. for Alabama et al., <i>Scheidler v. Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (July 12, 2002)	14
Model Penal Code § 223.3	4
